

No. 21-12

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v.

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE and
SENATOR RAFAEL EDWARD "TED" CRUZ,

Appellees.

On Appeal From The
United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia

**BRIEF OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
TARA MALLOY
ADAV NOTI
ALEXANDRA COPPER
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
psmith@campaignlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Lower Court Misconstrued and Overstated the First Amendment Burdens Presented by the Loan-Repayment Limit	5
A. The challenged law functions as a limit on personal gifts aggregating over \$250,000, not as a limit on candidate campaign spending.....	5
B. The district court’s standing analysis relied on a material error.....	8
II. Limiting Post-Election Payments that Personally Enrich Candidates Serves Demonstrated Anti-Corruption Interests that the District Court Failed to Credit.....	11
A. The interests advanced by the challenged law are neither novel nor implausible	11
B. The FEC provided ample evidence to substantiate the anti-corruption objective of the loan-repayment limit.....	17
C. The district court failed to pay deference to Congress in an area of unique legislative expertise.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ariz. Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,</i> 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC,</i> 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	14
<i>Davis v. FEC,</i> 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	5, 7, 24
<i>FEC v. Beaumont,</i> 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	3, 24
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.,</i> 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	13
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative PAC,</i> 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	3, 17, 24
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Right to Work Comm.,</i> 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	23
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,</i> 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	3
<i>McConnell v. FEC,</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1, 4, 6, 14, 24
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC,</i> 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	1, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nev. Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan,</i> 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	15
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC,</i> 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	4, 12, 21, 22, 24
<i>Randall v. Sorrell,</i> 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	24
<i>Schickel v. Dilger,</i> 925 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	4
<i>Wagner v. FEC,</i> 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13, 21
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,</i> 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 7353(a).....	15
52 U.S.C. § 30114(b).....	16
52 U.S.C. § 30116(j).....	2, 5
5 C.F.R. § 2635.204	15
11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)	16
11 C.F.R. § 116.11(b)(1).....	5, 6
11 C.F.R. § 116.11(c)(1)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kitty Eisele, <i>Presidential Campaign Debt Can Linger For Decades</i> , NPR (July 5, 2011), https://www.npr.org/2011/07/05/137615746/presidential-campaign-debt-can-linger-for-decades	9
Dave Levinthal, <i>14 presidential candidates who still owe campaign debt</i> , Salon (May 2, 2013), https://www.salon.com/2013/05/02/14_presidential_candidates_who_havent_paid_for_their_campaigns_partner	10
Judicial Conference, Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 4(D)(4)	15
U.S. Office of Gov’t Ethics, Conflicts of Interest Considerations: Liabilities 2 (last updated June 22, 2018), https://www.oge.gov/web/OGE.nsf/0/2063F6A1854A65E3852585B6005A2275/\$FILE/Liabilities.pdf	16
